

VOL. 36 May 13, 2021 NO. 19

## **Jefferson County Legal Journal**

The Official Legal Journal of the Courts of Jefferson County, PA

#### JEFFERSON COUNTY LEGAL JOURNAL

c/o Editor

395 Main Street, Suite A, Brookville, PA 15825 Owned and Published Weekly by the Jefferson County Bar Association

John H. Foradora	President Judge
Jeffrey Gordon Mary L. Pothoven Ross F. Ferraro	Vice President

#### **ESTATE NOTICES**

Notice is hereby given that in the estate of the decedent set forth below the Register of Wills has granted letters testamentary or of administration to the person(s) named. All persons owing said estate are requested to make payment and those having claims or demands against said estate are requested to make such claims, properly authenticated and without delay, to the executor(s) or administrator(s) or their attorney named below.

# FIRST PUBLICATION DEMPSEY, CLINTON WILLIAM, dec'd

Late of Rose Township
ADMINISTRATOR: MICHAEL J. DEMPSEY
ATTORNEY: SHARON SMITH
197 Main St.
Brookville, PA 15825

### WILSON, LINDA MAE, dec'd

Late of Reynoldsville Borough ADMINISTRATOR: DOUGLAS KING ATTORNEY: QUERINO R. TORRETTI P.O. Box 218 600 Main St. Reynoldsville, PA 15851

## HAAG, HELEN B., a/k/a HELEN, dec'd

Late of Winslow Township
EXECUTOR: JEFFREY P. HAAG
ATTORNEY: JEFFREY M. GORDON
GORDON & DENNISON
293 Main St.
Brookville, PA 15825

#### PARK, NANCY M., dec'd

Late of Rose Township
EXECUTRIX: HEATHER M. GUNTRUM
ATTORNEY: JEFFREY M. GORDON
GORDON & DENNISON
293 Main St.
Brookville, PA 15825

#### BALLENTINE, RICHARD W., JR., a/k/a RICHARD WADE, dec'd Late of Brookville Borough

Late of Brookville Borough
EXECUTRIX: NANCY M. BALLENTINE
ATTORNEY: JOHN C. DENNISON
GORDON & DENNISON
293 Main St.
Brookville, PA 15825

#### **SECOND PUBLICATION**

## WESTOVER, VIRGINIA CLARE, a/k/a V. CLARE, a/k/a CLARE, dec'd

Late of Oliver Township
EXECUTOR: THOMAS LEE WESTOVER
ATTORNEY: GREGORY D. SOBOL
275 Main St.
Brookville, PA 15725

#### KOCHER, JAMES LEROY, a/k/a JAMES L., dec'd

Late of Brookville Borough
EXECUTRIX: JUDITH A. MAXWELL
ATTORNEY: JEFFREY M. GORDON
GORDON & DENNISON
293 Main St.
Brookville, PA 15725

### VOGEL, MILTON CHARLES, dec'd

Late of Corsica Borough EXECUTRIX: VIRGINIA MAY OBEL ATTORNEY: GREGORY M. BAZYLAK 2 Sylvania St. Brookville, PA 15825

#### THIRD PUBLICATION

## NEISWONGER, LARRY E., dec'd

Late of Punxsutawney Borough
CO-EXECUTRICES: DARLA L.
STANFORD & DANA L. EMMELL
ATTORNEY: NICHOLAS GIANVITO
314 West Mahoning St.
P.O. Box 574
Punxsutawney, PA 15767

## **CONFIRMATION OF ACCOUNTS**

Notice is hereby given that the following Executors and Administrators have filed their accounts in the Office of the Register of Wills and the Trustees and Guardians in the Office of the Clerk of the Orphan's Court Decision of the Court of Common Pleas of Jefferson County, Pennsylvania, and the account will be presented to the Court for the approval and confirmation, if no exceptions thereto are filed, on Monday, June 24, 2019, at 2:00

Brianna Bullers, Register of Wills and Clerk of the Courts of Common Pleas, Orphans' Court Division.

#### **FIRST PUBLICATION**

DOLORES I. GRECCO, dec'd. EXECUTOR: ERICA. KNAPP 20611 Prathertown Rd. Gaithersburgh, MD 20879

## CHARLES D. MATSON, a/k/a CHARLES DAVIS

MATSON, dec'd. CO-EXECUTRICES: BARBARAA. CONTI 64 Oak St. Brookville, PA 15825 BECKY J. MATSON 60 Graham Ave. Brookville, PA 15825

#### **DISSOLUTION NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given by Eight Mile Camp Inc., a Pennsylvania non-profit corporation, that said non-profit corporation is winding-up its affairs in the manner prescribed by section 1975 of the Business Corporation Laws of 1988, so that its corporate existence shall cease upon the filing of Articles of Dissolution in the Department of State of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

#### **FICTITIOUS NAME REGISTRATION**

An application for registration of the fictitious name Round Top Services, 1300 Route 322, BROOKVILLE, PA 15825 has been filed in the Department of State at Harrisburg, PA, File Date 03/05/2021 pursuant to the Fictitious Names Act, Act 1982-295. The name and address of the person who is a party to the registration is Austin K Trenn, 1300 Route 322, Brookville, PA 15825.

#### NOTICE OF TRUST ADMINISTRATION

NOTICE OF TROST ADMINISTRATION
NOTICE is hereby given of the administration
of the BARBARA J. IDDINGS REVOCABLE
TRUST dated July 23, 2014. BARBARA J.
IDDINGS, Settlor of the Trust, of 3440 Route 219,
Brockway, Jefferson County, Pennsylvania, died on August 30, 2020. All persons having claims against BARBARA J. IDDINGS REVOCABLE TRUST, are requested to make known the same to the Successor Trustee named below. All persons indebted to the BARBARA J. IDDINGS REVOCABLE TRUST, are requested to make payment without delay to the Successor Trustee named below.

## SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE:

**PEGGY A. TAMIN** 16 County Line Road Brockport, PA 15823

#### ATTORNEY:

TIMOTHY C. LEVENTRY, LL.M. Attorney for Successor Trustee LEVENTRY, HASCHAK & RODKEY, LLC 1397 Eisenhower Boulevard Richland Square III, Suite 202 Johnstown, PA 15904